

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-1385 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 121 W. Perry St., Tiffin, OH, 44883 (L)

Investigative Activity: Search Warrant

Date of Activity: 06/18/2024

Author: SA Ryan Emahiser, #36

Narrative:

On June 18, 2024, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Ryan Emahiser obtained a search warrant from Wood County Common Pleas Court Judge Joel Kuhlman to be executed on the Apple iPhone previously seized during a search warrant executed on May 3, 2024, in Tiffin, on the red Chevy Silverado involved in this incident. The seized Apple iPhone believed to have belonged to Blake Fleure, is currently being held in the Bowling Green BCI Investigations evidence room. The search warrant obtained allows for an exception to the three–day rule for execution, to give BCI the time necessary to complete the potential forensic extraction of the data located within. A copy of the signed search warrant is attached to this case file, and this report for review.

SA Emahiser has already made arrangements with BCI's Cyber Unit to take possession of the Apple iPhone and attempt the forensic extraction. Upon the start of the forensic extraction, SA Emahiser will submit a return to the court.

Attachments:

Attachment # 01: OICI Tiffin PD iPhone SW Signed

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.